

Legislation Text

File #: 09-0815, Version: 1

Recommendation to approve the conversion of Argonne Avenue between Livingston Drive and Broadway to a one-way street, and request City Attorney to prepare the required amendment to Section 10.14.020 of the Long Beach Municipal Code adding the following new subsection:

"(Southbound) Argonne Avenue between Livingston Drive and Broadway." (District 3)

The Department of Public Works received a request from the Third City Council District Office to evaluate the conversion of the segment of Argonne Avenue between Livingston Drive and Broadway from its current two-way operation to a one-way traffic southbound operation to prevent shortcutting from The Toledo traffic. The attached map highlights the location of the proposed one-way operation.

An investigation conducted by the Traffic Engineering Division concluded that the conversion of Argonne Avenue between Livingston Drive and Broadway to one-way traffic would enhance safety and alleviate residents' concerns of speed, high volume and unwanted shortcutting traffic. Furthermore, the new one-way configuration would have no significant adverse impacts on traffic circulation in the area or have an impact on the provision of other City services, since all adjacent streets are two-way traffic operated.

The residents on the neighborhood have expressed support of this proposal at neighborhood community meetings and through a petition form supported by 90 percent of the residents in the block of the proposed one-way conversion.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy Burton on July 15, 2009, and by Budget and Performance Management Bureau Manager David Wodynski on July 15, 2009.

City Council action on this item is not time critical.

The cost of labor and materials for the installation of traffic controls in order to implement the proposed one-way operation is estimated at \$1,000, which will be supported by the General Fund (GP) in the Department of Public Works (PW).

Approve recommendation.

MICHAEL P. CONWAY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

NAME TITLE APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER